In the Supreme Court of the United States

Gov. Greg Abbott, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Texas, et al., Applicants,

v.

League of United Latin American Citizens, $et\ al.$, Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MISSOURI AND TWENTY-ONE OTHER STATES SUPPORTING THE APPLICATION FOR STAY

CATHERINE L. HANAWAY

MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL 207 W. High St.

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Tel: (573) 645-9662 Fax: (573) 751-0774 Louis J. Capozzi, III

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Kathleen Hunker

Principal Deputy Solia

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

J. Michael Patton

Deputy Solicitor General Louis.Capozzi@ago.mo.gov

November 24, 2025 Counsel for State of Missouri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The district court ignored <i>Alexander</i> 's alternative-map rule	3
II. The district court's reasons for ignoring the alternative-map rule are	
erroneous	8
ADDITIONAL SIGNATORIES	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP, 602 U.S. 1 (2024)	5
Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	3
Chapman v. Meier, 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	7
Cooper v. Harris, 581 U.S. 285, 308 (2017)	6
Easley v. Cromartie ("Cromartie II"), 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	0
Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	8
Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	3
League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 66 F.4th 905 (CA11 2023)1	3
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	5
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	3
Rucho v. Common Cause, 588 U.S. 684 (2019)	5
S.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alexander, 649 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.S.C. 2023)	6
Shaw v. Reno ("Shaw I"), 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	3
United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	3

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	8
Other Authorities	
Gavin Newsom (@GavinNewsom), X (Aug. 20, 2025)	2
Governor Gavin Newsom (@CAgovernor), X (Nov. 18, 2025)	2
Gregory S. Schneider & Erin Cox, Here's the redistricting plan Virginia Democrats want voters to approve, Washington Post (Oct. 29, 2025)	
Shane Goldmacher & Laura Rosenhall, California Approves New House Maps in a Major Win for Democrats and Newsom, N.Y. Times (Nov. 4, 2025)
